

No. 15-10210

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS, doing business as METHODIST
MEDICAL CENTER, doing business as CHARLTON MEDICAL CENTER; TEXAS
HEALTH RESOURCES; MEDICAL CENTER EAR, NOSE & THROAT ASSOCIATES
OF HOUSTON, P.A.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:14-cv-347

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

John Bruce Shely
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Suite 4200
600 Travis Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 220-4105

Miguel A. Estrada
Geoffrey M. Sigler
Matthew Scott Rozen
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Texas Prompt-Pay Statute Does Not Apply To Self-Funded Plans.....	2
A. The Statute’s Plain Text Excludes Self-Funded Plans.....	2
B. Prior Codifications And Long-Standing Agency Interpretations Confirm That The Statute Excludes Self-Funded Plans.....	10
C. The Tarrant County Court’s Non-Final Order Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	11
D. This Court Should Hold That The Statute Excludes Self-Funded Plans.....	12
II. If The Texas Prompt-Pay Statute Applies To Self-Funded Plans, It Is Preempted By ERISA.	13
A. The Prompt-Pay Statute Is Expressly Preempted.	14
1. The Prompt-Pay Statute Addresses Areas Of Exclusive Federal Concern.....	14
a. The Statute Directly Regulates Claim Processing.....	14
b. The Statute Directly Regulates The Amount Of Claim Payments.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Prompt-Pay Statute Directly Affects The Relationship Among Traditional ERISA Entities.....	21
3. The Hospitals’ Remaining Arguments Fail.....	27
B. The Prompt-Pay Deadlines And Penalties Are Preempted Because They Conflict With ERISA.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	27, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Am.’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20, 22
<i>Armstrong v. Collier</i> , 536 F.2d 72 (5th Cir.1976).....	12
<i>Bank of La. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp.–DeSoto Inc. v. Crain Auto. Inc.</i> , 392 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Ark. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 502 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	25, 32
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Epoch Grp., L.C.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 749 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	8
<i>Cicio v. Does</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Copling v. Container Store, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	15
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grapevine Excavation Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	3, 6, 21
<i>Foley v. Southwest Texas HMO, Inc.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Tex. 2002),	25
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Guidry v. Am. Pub. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Hook v. Morrison Milling Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1994)	23, 27
<i>Howard v. Simons</i> , 285 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. App. 1955)	3
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	15
<i>Kanne v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Kelsey-Seybold Med. Grp. PA v. Great-West Healthcare of Tex., Inc.</i> , No. 14-20506 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2015)	32
<i>Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009)	29, 30, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mayeaux v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. MedSolutions, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-2608, 2010 WL 4702298 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2010).....	5
<i>Nerren v. Livingston Police Dep’t</i> , 86 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>NGS Am., Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 998 F. 2d 296 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16, 20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	18
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011)	11
<i>S. Tex. Spinal Clinic, P.A. v. Aetna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-89, 2004 WL 1118712 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2004)	25
<i>Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of Midwest, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19, 33
<i>Scott v. Snelling & Snelling, Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1034 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	27
<i>Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enters., Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 410 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2012)	6, 8
<i>Toranto v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 993 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. 1999)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 602 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Goudeau</i> , 272 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2008)	3
<i>Weaver v. Emps. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 1994).....	24
 <u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	2, 14, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	2, 13, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	1, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28, 29, 33
Tex. Ins. Code § 101.102.....	6
Tex. Ins. Code § 1205.051.....	5
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.001.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.0041.....	2, 3, 7, 10
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.103.....	24
Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.109.....	5
Tex. Ins. Code § 841.301.....	4
Tex. Ins. Code, Art. 21.41-1 § 1.....	5
Tex. Ins. Code, Art. 3.70-3C § 2 (2000).....	10
Tex. Ins. Code, Art. 3.70-3C § 2 (2004).....	10

Other Authorities

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Petition for Certiorari, *Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company*,
No. 14-181 (U.S. Aug. 13, 2014) 28

Texas Department of Insurance, Data Lookup,
<https://apps.tdi.state.tx.us/sfsdatalookup/StartAction.do> 4

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(a) 31
